
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Rd, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date: Tuesday 27 September 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Bratton, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood, Westbury. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

  If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune  
Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West (Chairman) 
Cllr Carole King, Westbury North 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East (Vice-Chairman) 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by
[...]
enjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2.   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022.  

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 34) 7.05pm 

 To receive the following announcements through the Chair: 
 

 Annual Canvass 

 Update on behalf of Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living 

 Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Team 

 Building Bridges 

 Temporary Events Notices 

 Local Successes 

 

6.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 35 - 46) 7.20pm 

 To receive any updates from partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire 
Integrated Care Board 

 POPCAN 

 Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives 

 

7.   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 47 - 74) 

7.45pm 

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the 9 August 2022 Westbury Local Highways and Footway 
Improvement Group (LHFIG) meeting outlined in the report. 

 

8.   Area Board Funding (Pages 75 - 78) 7.50pm 

 To consider the following applications for funding: 
 

 



Page 4 

 

Community Area Grants 
 

 Westbury Heritage Society - £400 towards Westbury 
Museum and Westbury Heritage Society Artefact 
conservation and storage project. 

 

 Bratton Jubilee Hall Management Committee - £5,000 
towards New heating and lighting for Bratton Jubilee Hall. 

 
Youth Grants 
 

 Westbury Youth Club - £3,519.50 towards Westbury Youth 
Club. 

 

 Crosspoint Westbury - £2,000 towards Counselling for Young 
People. 

9.   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

10.   Evaluation and Close  8.15pm 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 24 
November 2022. 

 

 



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Leighton Recreation Centre, Wellhead Lane, Westbury BA13 3PT 

Date:  6 June 2022 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 8.45pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben FieldingDemocratic Services 
Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune  
Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West  
Cllr Carole King, Westbury North 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Partners and Parishes 
Inspector Al Lumley, Wiltshire Police 
Cllr Sheila Kimmins, POPCAN and Westbury Town Council 

 
Total in attendance: 10 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Election of the Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Gordon King seconded by Councillor Suzanne 
Wickham, it was, 
  
Resolved: 
  
To elect Councillor Matthew Dean as Chairman of Westbury Area Board for 
the forthcoming year. 

2.   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Suzanne Wickham, seconded by Councillor  Carole 
King, it was, 
  
Resolved: 
  
To elect Councillor Gordon King as Vice-Chairman of Westbury Area 
Board for the forthcoming year. 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

4.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Nic Courtice, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue Service. 

5.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 March 2022. 

6.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

7.   Chairman's Announcements 

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 The chairman gave the following updates: 
 

 Recruitment of Hackney carriage and private drivers 
The Chairman drew attention to a briefing note attached to the agenda which 
acknowledged the current shortag
[...]
otway Improvement Groups (LHFIGs) – and increase funding 
for community highways projects. 
 
It was explained that the key difference between the new LHFIGs and the former 
CATGs is that the new groups would be able to improve or repair existing 
infrastructure such as highways and footways, while still investing in new 
infrastructure, as the previous CATGs could. The funding arrangements of 
LHFIGs was also explained with further information regarding LHFIGs and the 
Cabinet report available to access through the briefing note. 
 

 FUEL Camps 
The Chairman provided information about FUEL camps, which are a programme 

Page 3



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

of holiday activities and food provision. The camps are funded across England 
by the Department of Education (DofE) and aim to provide children who are 
eligible for benefits related free school meals with free access to enriching 
activities, nutritious meals and nutritional education during the Easter, Summer 
and Christmas holidays. Further information regarding FUEL camps as well as 
well as a report on the impact of FUEL in 2021 and a grant application form 
could be found within the agenda pack. 

8.   Partner and Community Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received a verbal update from Inspector Al Lumley. An overview 
was provided of the performance over the last 12 months to March 2022, which 
included the following points: 
 

 It was stated that crime types and numbers within the Westbury area 
align with the rest of the force. There has however been a slight increase 
in crime across the force when compared to last year, which could be 
attributed to bounce back from the pandemic. 

 An overview of Hate Crime was provided, with there being concerning 
stats in relation to race related offences. It was stated that though it is 
concerning on face value, the Police are aware of the issue and working 
to combat it. Additionally, specific off
[...]
elding 
updated Members that Fire representative, Simon Todd had now moved on from 
his post and had been replaced by Nic Courtice. It was agreed by Members that 
an email should be sent to Nic Courtice to congratulate him on his new role and 
to welcome him to a future Area Board meeting. 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

 BaNES, Swindon & Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BSW 
CCG) 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. Cllr Gordon 
King stated that the CCG is due to be replaced by an Integrated Care Alliance 
on 1 July with interviews currently taking place for a new Chief Officer for the 
Alliance. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

 POPCAN (Penleigh Park Group) 
The Area Board received an update from Sheila Kimmins on behalf of POPCAN. 
The update covered the following matters: 
 

 On 31 May, POPCAN hosted a skateboarding event in Penleigh Park, 
which was well attended by families. 

 Work is currently underway to plan a pop-up fun day on 31 July, however 
this is still in its planning stages. 

 POPCAN is hoping to attract more members to join and will have a stand 
at the event taking place on 31 July. 

 Work is progressing well with 4Youth, with Sheila Kimmins meeting 
regularly with Tanya Tackle to exchange ideas. 

 

 Town and Parish Councils 
Councillor Sheila Kimmins provided an update on behalf of Westbury Town 
Council. The update covered the following matters: 
 

 The Westbury Soapbox Rally was successful with over 4,000 people 
attending on a day with good weather. 

 Last Thursday a Jubilee Street party took place with over 200 children in 
attendance as well as older siblings. The day included old style games, 
the Trowbridge Youth Band and the cadets, who marshalled. In the 
evening beacon lighting took place. 

 The Town Council is waiting for the asset transfer policy from Wiltshire 
Council in order to assess the terms and conditions before 
[...]
to any of the above roles. 
 

2. That the Area Board Non-Priority Working Groups as set out in 
Appendix B were reconstituted to include the respective Lead 
Members from Appendix A. 
 

3. That the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as set out in Appendix C 
were noted. 

12.   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Chairman introduced the minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG 
meeting held on 29 April 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 29 April 2022 were agreed as a correct record as well as 
the recommendations within. 

13.   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board noted that the following applications for funding had been 
awarded under Community Engagement Manager powers between meetings: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 

1. Westbury Lions - £500 towards Westbury Lions and Leos Tree 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

planting for Platinum Jubilee Celebrations. 
 

2. Edington Parish Council - £980 towards the replacement of kissing 
and bridal gates. 
 

3. Bratton Jubilee Players - £1,000 towards a new microphone set. 
 

4. Westbury Town Council - £5,000 towards public realm improvement. 
 

5. Villages surrounding Westbury - £759 towards public realm 
improvement. 

 
Health and Wellbeing Grants: 
 

1. The Digital Inclusion Project - £3,600 towards the Digital Inclusion 
Project running for another year; to pay for venues and to purchase 
devices and data packages. 

 
After which, it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Area Board ratified the respective grants awarded under 
Community Engagement Manager powers between meetings. 

14.   Urgent items 

 Cllr Carole King updated that previously the Area Board had given grant funding 
to Westbury Youth Club for a Graffiti Project, but this did not go ahead as 
planned due to weather. It is however, set to go ahead within the next two 
weeks. 
 
It was suggested that it be considered in the future that some Area Board 
meetings take place in village venues. It was agreed that the current list of 
booked venues be circulated to Members via Democratic Services for 
discussion. 

15.   Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 27 September 
2022. 

Page 10



 

 
 
   

 

Service: Electoral Services 

Date prepared:  20 June 2022 

Further enquiries to: Caroline Rudland Head of Electoral Services 

Direct contact: elections@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Each year the statutory Annual Canvass process takes place between June - November.  This is an 
audit to ensure the electoral register is accurate and all those people entitled to vote are registered. 

Forms will be sent to all properties in July.  We encourage everyone to check the information is correct 
and use the contact details on the form to update their details as appropriate, preferable by using the 
online or telephone service as this is a quicker and efficient option. 

Some households will be required to respond where other households only need to if there is a change 
in the information shown on the form.  Full details will be explained on the form. 

If you can disseminate the information within your parishes, and encourage households to respond as 
soon as possible, it will save further reminders being sent. 

The final process for those households that do not respond to the initial and reminder form, is to employ 
canvassers to door knock to encourage a response.  This will take place during September. 

However, hopefully the number of properties to door knock can be significantly reduced if households 
respond to the forms so, please encourage your communities to do so. 

 

 

 

 

 

Area Board Briefing Note – Annual Canvass 
 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.





 
 

Partner Update – Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living – xxx Area Board 

 

Report author: Mary Reed  

Organisation name: Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living   

Date: 23/06/22 

Partner update – xxx Area Board 

 

Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living is a Disabled People’s user led organization.  

Our aim is to ensure that all people in Wiltshire can live the life they choose as valued members 

of their community.  

We support people to live independently and well and to have a voice. Our main activities are:  

- Supporting people who receive direct payment from Wilts Council to employ their own 

care  

- Promoting PA opportunities, with a PA register and promotional events (PAs provide 

paid care and support so that people can live independently)   

- Providing varied opportunities for disabled people to have a voice and co-produce local 

services.   

- Supporting all our communities to be inclusive and welcoming through the Make 

Someone Welcome campaign  

- Providing awareness raising sessions on disability issues and wider community 

development work 

- Providing a community connector service, working alongside people in the community 

who want to get back to living well after they have experienced issues that have 

prevented this 

We have several partners who commission us to do this work, including Wiltshire council, Wilts 

CCG and local Primary Care Networks (G.P practices)  

All our work starts with this question: ‘what does a Good life look like to you and what do you 

need to live it’.  We have used this question in our forums, consultations and all our 1:1 work, 

and we now have over 2000 responses from disabled people in Wiltshire.  Disability is defined 

broadly and includes physical disability, dual sensory, mental health issues, learning disability 

and Autism.      

The PowerPoint slide pack is a synthesis of all the responses to this question, providing a unique 

knowledge base for decision makers and planners.  The messages are simple, yet we know that 

we aren’t achieving these things for all our residents.  Please do use the findings in whatever way 

you find useful and contact us if you would like any further information/ convers
[...]
le get back on track works best when its about relationship 
building and maintaining. 

The right support at the right time can stop people 
finding themselves in a crisis or unable to cope.

P
age 21



We are not there yet
‘Written off for being different’  

There are many examples of people feeling 
excluded from normal everyday life, which includes 

our places of work and our communities.  

We now need to act and ensure that every Wiltshire 
resident and every professional involved in the 
health and social care system play their part to 

ensure that people 
get to live the lives they deserve.

P
age 22



P
age 23



We start today! 
You have the power to create positive change! 

As local change makers you can influence, design and 
develop your ‘community’ and make sure everything in it 
works for you.

P
age 24



We are here to make a difference

Be hopeful, be ambitious… 

We need BIG IDEAS

Think risky, think ‘good 
trouble’  

P
age 25





 

 
 
   

 

 

 

 

 

Service :   Leisure, Culture and Communities      

Further Enquiries to: Rhys Schell, Service Manager, Engagement and Partnerships 

Date Prepared:  22/08/2022 

Direct contact:   rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 

Engagement and Partnerships Team 
 
The new staffing structure for the Engagement and Partnerships team comes into place from  
1 September and introduces three officer levels of support to local communities and Area Boards. 
Officers will work collaboratively across community areas, however, locally named contacts remain 
available for Councillors, partners and residents to directly engage with. The service will work with 
communities in an innovative and proactive way and empower them to do even more for 
themselves and to deliver to the Wiltshire Council Business Plan. A brief overview of the respective 
duties are set out below.  
 

 Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager 
 
The six Strategic Engagement and Partnership Managers (SEPMs) will hold overall respons
[...]
k, (01225 713109 or andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Malmesbury, Marlborough, Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 

 Ros Griffiths, (01225 718372 or ros.griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Corsham, Chippenham and Calne 

 Liam Cripps, (01225 713143 or liam.cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Manager - Bradford on Avon, Trowbridge and Warminster 

 Richard Rogers, (07771547522 or richard.rogers@wiltshire.gov.uk ) Strategic Engagement 
and Partnerships Manager - Melksham, Devizes and Pewsey 

 Graeme Morrison, (01225 713573 or graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk ), Strategic 
Engagement and Partnerships Manager - Westbury, Amesbury, Tidworth 

 Karen Linaker, (01722 434697 or karen.linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk) Strategic Engagement 
and Partnerships Manager - South West, Salisbury, Southern Wiltshire 
 

 David Holker, Area Board Support Officer (North) 

 Catherine Russell, Area Board Support Officer (South)  
 

The three vacant Area Board Delivery Officer roles and the central Area Board Support Officer role 
are currently being recruited to.  

Briefing prepared by: Rhys Schell, Service Manager, Engagement and Partnerships 

Report Date: 22/08/2022 

 

Page 28



 

 
 
   

 

Service: Employment and Skills 

Date prepared:  18/8/22 

Further enquiries to: Emily Hughes, Team leader Building Bridges 

Direct contact: Emily.hughes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

The Building Bridges project continues to support those furthest from the workplace or with multiple 
barriers back towards the world of work, education or training. The team offer bespoke 1:1 support to 
help identify what barriers a person might have which are preventing them progressing and help plan 
ways to address these. They can even offer up to 12 weeks support once someone has entered 
employment/ education to ensure they have settled in and aid with transition.  

 

Building Bridges can work 
[...]
g to note for Area Boards  to 
raise member and public awareness around the use and control of Temporary Events Notices under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

What are Temporary Events Notices and how are they used: 

A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is a standalone permission which permits licensable activities (sale 
of alcohol and regulated entertainment) for a short period of time., for a maximum of 168 hours (7 
days) for any one event. They were introduced as part of the Government’s light touch approach to 
the regulation of licensable events. 

A Temporary Event Notice may be used to cover outside functions, extensions to licensed hours for 
licensed premises, charity events, weddings, off sales at market, etc. 

A TEN  is not an application for a licence and the Council as Licensing Authority does not approve 
the application it merely permits the event. 

Who can apply for one ?  

Anyone over 18 years of age can apply for one, within certain restrictions  

Temporary Event Notices are subject to following restrictions: 

 no more than 20 events or 26 days to be granted for any premises / location within a calendar 
year ( increased for 2022/2023 following Covid) 

 a personal licence holder may apply for a maximum of 50 events in a calendar year  
 a non-personal licence may only apply for a maximum of 5 events in a calendar year  
 no two temporary event notices can be applied for the same premise without a break period 

of 24 hours between events 
 no more than 499 persons may attend at any one time, including all staff and performers 
 no temporary event notice can exceed 168 hours / 7 days in time. 
 any associate, relative or business partner of the premise user is considered to be the same 

premises user in relation to the restrictions. 

If any of the limitations are exceeded the application will be rejected by the Licensing Authority. If the 
applicant still wants to go ahead with the event and there is sufficient time for the required legal 
[...]
oluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding
towards
community based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.




8. Safeguarding Implications
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable
adults.



No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report.




Report Author
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 77

mailto:Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living Update
	Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living Slides
	Engagement and Partnerships Team - Briefing Note
	Building Bridges - Update
	Temporary Events Notices - Briefing Note

	6. Partner and Community Updates
	Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Video Link
	Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated Care Board - Update

	7. Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	8. Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Rd, Westbury, BA13 3EN 

Date:  27 September 2022 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 8.00pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben Fielding of Democratic Services 
Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune  
Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West (Chairman) 
Cllr Carole King, Westbury North 
Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager 
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer  
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Edgar, Director of Wholelife Pathway / Adult Social Services 
 
Partners and Parishes 
Cllr Sheila Kimmins, POPCAN and Westbury Town Council 
John Pollard, Edington Parish Council 
 
Total in attendance: 17 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 June 2022. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Carole King declared an interest in the grant application from Westbury 
Heritage Society as she was the treasurer of the organisation. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements, which were contained in the 
agenda pack: 
 

 Annual Canvass  
The Chairman stated that each year the statutory Annual Canvass process 
takes place between June – November to act as an audit to ensure the electoral 
register is accurate and all those people entitled to vote are registered. In 
addition, forms had been sent to all properties in July, with residents encouraged 
to check that the information is correct or to update their details using the form 
appropriately. Further information regarding the Annual Canvass could be found 
within the briefing note. 
 

 Update on behalf of the Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living   
It was noted that within the agenda pack was a partner update from the Wiltshire 
Centre for Independent Living. It was outlined that the Wiltshire Centre for 
Independent Living is a Disabled People’s user led organization with the aim to 
ensure that all people in Wiltshire can live the life they choose as valued 
members of their community. The update included information about the main 
activities conducted by the centre in order to support people to live 
independently and to have a voice.  
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Cllr Gordon King updated that at the Cabinet meeting that had taken place 
earlier that day, a strategy had been adopted based upon the CIL Survey. 
 

 Strategic Engagement  and Partnerships Briefing Note 
The Chairman informed that a new staffing structure had come into place for the 
Engagement and Partnerships team, which has introduced three officer levels of 
support to local communities and Area Boards. The service would work with 
communities in an innovative and proactive way to empower them to do even 
more for themselves and to deliver to the Wiltshire Council Business Plan. 
Attached to the agenda pack was a brief overview of the respective duties. 
 
Following this, Graeme Morrison, Strategic Engagement Partnerships Manager 
for the Westbury Area, provided an overview of his new role in relation to the 
Area Board. In addition, the Area Board also welcomed Claire Edgar, Director of 
Wholelife Pathway and Adult Social Services, to the Area Board who had been 
allocated as a member of the extended leadership team to attend meetings.  
 

 Building Bridges  
Attention was drawn to the Building Bridges Briefing note within the agenda 
pack. It was outlined that the project continues to support those furthest from the 
workplace or with multiple barriers back towards the world of work, education or 
training. The team offer bespoke 1:1 support to help identify what barriers a 
person might have which are preventing them progressing and help plan ways 
to address these. They could even offer up to 12 weeks support once someone 
has entered employment or education to ensure they have settled in and aid 
with transition. The chairman stated that referrals can be made by a professional 
or self-referral and can be made via the website: www.buildingbridgessw.org.uk  
 

 Temporary Events Notices 

The Chairman noted that  a briefing note had been attached to the agenda pack 
to raise member and public awareness around the use and control of Temporary 
Events Notices under the Licensing Act 2003.  The briefing note explained 
Temporary Events Notices, the types of events notices available as well as what 
restrictions they might have as well as links to the Events Notices webpages. 
 

 Local Successes 

The Chairman congratulated the Town Council for their efforts in organising the 
Chili festival. 

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda pack. 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda pack. 

http://www.buildingbridgessw.org.uk/


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 

 Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire Integrated 
Care Board 

The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda pack.  
 

 POPCAN (Penleigh Park Group) 
The Area Board received an update from Sheila Kimmins on behalf of POPCAN. 
Sheila updated that though POPCAN is currently short of volunteers, it is 
speaking with the 4Youth team to find a way forward. 
 

 Town and Parish Councils 
The Area Board received an update from Sheila Kimmins on behalf of Westbury 
Town Council. The update covered the following points: 
 

 It was stated how the recent passing of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
had affected the Town Council. 

 A week of celebration towards 100 years of the Laverton had recently 
taken place. Celebrations included a new stone that was made as well as 
events being held each day including lunches, children’s activities and a 
quiz night. 

 The Chili Festival also took place on 24 September and was very well 
attended having attracted visitors from such places as Newcastle and 
America. 

 
Cllr Gordon King updated that a mini draft of the content for the Westbury 
Neighbourhood Plan had now been produced as part of the Section 14 notice for 
statutory consultation period. It was stressed that people have until 23 
November to make comments on the plan and there is a survey available for 
completion online. 
 
Cllr Dean reiterated the points made by Cllr Gordon King as well as adding the 
importance of having a plan which engenders wide spread community support 
that can be successfully adopted as planning policy. 

7.   Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Chairman introduced the minutes and recommendations from the LHFIG 
meeting held on 9 August 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Highways and Footway Improvement Group 
meeting held on 9 August 2022 were agreed as a correct record as well as 
the recommendations within. 

8.   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for funding: 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 
Community Area Grants: 
 

 Westbury Heritage Society - £400 towards Westbury Museum and 
Westbury Heritage Society Artefact conservation and storage project. 
 

Resolved: 
 
Westbury Heritage Society was awarded £400 towards Westbury Museum 
and Westbury Heritage Society Artefact conservation and storage project. 
 

 Bratton Jubilee Hall Management Committee - £5,000 towards new 
heating and lighting for Bratton Jubilee Hall. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Bratton Jubilee Hall Management Committee was awarded £3,000 towards 
new heating and lighting for Bratton Jubilee Hall, with the applicant invited 
to make a second application for funding to be discussed at final Area 
Board meeting of the financial year. It was also noted that the Area Board 
would be mindful of this application when considering others that are 
received. 
 
Youth Grants: 
 

 Westbury Youth Club - £3,519.50 towards Westbury Youth Club. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Westbury Youth Club was awarded £3,519.50 towards Westbury Youth 
Club. 
 

 Crosspoint Westbury - £2,000 towards Counselling for Young People. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Crosspoint Westbury was awarded £2,000 towards Counselling for Young 
People. 

9.   Urgent items 

 Cllr Dean updated that he had taken some time to speak to the case officer for 
Wiltshire Council, who was preparing for the public enquiry against the Westbury 
incinerator and that he was impressed with the resource and competence of the 
barrister and two expert witnesses.  
 
Cllr Wickham provided an update on the Westbury Pollinator project, with it 
noted that though there had been delays due to changes in Wiltshire Wildlife 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

Trust Officers, an officer had now been around to villages and the town for 
consultation on sites to be considered. Reports are now being put together and 
would be published in due course. Cllr Wickham thanked those who had 
volunteered and looked forward to spring when preparation for planting could 
take place. 
 
Graeme Morrison informed grant applicant that there could potentially be a delay 
in payment due to the administrator being on holiday. 
 
In the absence of Inspector Al Lumley, it was requested that if any attendees 
had questions for the Police that they be sent to Graeme Morrison, who could 
then pass them on to Inspector Lumley.  

10.   Evaluation and Close 

 The date of the next meeting is 24 November 2022. 


